
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET 

AND THE 
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

BRIGHTON TRAIL PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 
SC-628-1700002505 

SYP ITEM # 07-03717.00 
 

 
 

This Amendment made and entered into by and between the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) and the 
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (RECIPIENT) acting as an amendment to that Agreement entered into 
between the parties dated December 21, 2016,    
 WHEREAS, on December 21, 2016, the parties hereto entered into an agreement for the Brighton Trail 
Pedestrian Bridge; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend said agreement; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the following promises and covenants contained herein the parties hereby 
agree as follows: 

 
1. The Budget and Scope of Work of Agreement numbered SC-628-1700002505 is hereby modified as show on 

Attachment A; 
2. All other terms and conditions of SC-628-1700002505 shall remain in effect. 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto caused these presents to be executed by their officers thereunto 
duly authorized: 
 
 
 
 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet: 
Approved as to form & legality:      Commonwealth of Kentucky 
 
_____  _________________         _______ 
Attorney        Greg Thomas, Secretary 
Transportation Cabinet       Transportation Cabinet 
 
Date:  ___________      ___      Date:_____________________________ 
 
Lexington-Fayette County Urban Government: 
Approved as to form & legality: 
 
______________________________          _______  
Attorney        Mayor 
 
 
Date:  ___________       _________                        Date:______________________________



LFUCG 
BRIGHTON TRAIL 

CMAQ 
6YP# 7-3717 

SUPPLEMENTAL #3 
SC-628-1700002505 

 

 
 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET 
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work and budget is modified to add construction funding and activities, close the Design and Right-of-Way 
phases of the project and add the remaining balances of those phases to the construction phase for the Brighton Trail Bridge.  
The project end date is December 31, 2020.   The total amount of federal funding awarded for this project is $2,182,302.   

 
 

Budget: 
  Federal Funds 

(CMAQ) Local Funds Toll 
Credits Total 

Original MOA 
December 21, 2016 

Design Phase 
Funding: LPA 

Program# 9241601D 
$36,000.00 $9,000.00 - $45,000.00 

Design Phase 
Funding: Cabinet 

Program# 921602D 
$2,000.00 - $400.00 $2,000.00 

Supplemental Agreement No. 
1 

(September 13, 2013) 

ROW Phase 
Funding: LPA 

Program# 9241601R 
$54,000.00 $13,500.00 - $67,500.00 

ROW Phase 
Funding: Cabinet 

Program# 9241602R 
$5,400.00 - $1,080.00 $5,400.00 

 
 

Supplemental Agreement No. 
2 (April 1, 2019) 

Utilities Phase Funding: 
LPA Program# 

9241601U 
$400,000.00 $100,000.00 - $500,000.00 

Utilities Phase Funding: 
Cabinet Program# 

9241602U 
$40,000.00 - $8,000.00 $40,000.00 

Supplemental Agreement No. 
3 

 (CURRENT) 

Design Phase 
Funding: LPA 

Program# 9241601D 
-$35,660.48 -$8,915.12 - -$44,575.60 

Design Phase 
Funding: Cabinet 

Program# 921602D 
-$1,951.14 - $-390.23 -$1,951.14 

ROW Phase 
Funding: LPA 

Program# 9241601R 
-$54,000.00 -$13,500.00 - -$67,500.00 

ROW Phase 
Funding: Cabinet 

Program# 9241602R 
-$5,386.62 - -$1,077.30 -$5,386.62 

Construction Phase 
Funding: LPA 

Program# 9241601C 
+$1,781,962.48 +$445,490.62  +$2,227,453.10 



LFUCG 
BRIGHTON TRAIL 

CMAQ 
6YP# 7-3717 

SUPPLEMENTAL #3 
PO2-628-1700002505 

 
 

Construction Phase 
Funding: Cabinet 

Program# 9241602C 
+$10,000.00 - +$2,000.00 +$10,000.00 

Design Phase Total for LPA $339.52 $84.88 - $424.40 

Design Phase Total for Cabinet $48.86 - $9.77 $48.86 

Right-of-Way Total for LPA $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 

Right-of-Way Total for Cabinet $13.38 - $2.68 $13.38 

Utilities Phase Total for LPA $400,000.00 $100,000.00 - $500,000.00 

Utilities Phase Total For Cabinet $40,000.00 - $8,000.00 $40,000.00 

Construction Phase Total for LPA $1,781,962.48 $445,490.62 - $2,227,453.10 

Construction Phase Total for Cabinet $10,000.00 - $2,000.00 $10,000.00 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LFUCG 
BRIGHTON TRAIL 

CMAQ 
6YP# 7-3717 

SUPPLEMENTAL #3 
PO2-628-1700002505 

 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
ATTACH A RESOLUTION HERE 

 
A resolution is necessary if funds are being added or removed from a project or the original terms and conditions are being 
altered.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LFUCG 
BRIGHTON TRAIL 

CMAQ 
6YP# 7-3717 

SUPPLEMENTAL #3 
PO2-628-1700002505 

 
 
 


	WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend said agreement;

