Contract# 293-2018

R-419-2019
R-741-2018

g7 5 010 e¥ea|(ov o Jokep) . m /g penoiddy
S1=972 ~ > eeq|@suoissiwwo)) @l i ¢ \vg&ugoanf
51~ de( ~ = sjeq|(lojoeu@) — ,.\\:\F@\ Q._}/VW‘E panoiddy
bl [ LU 9 =eq|uopenuod) /74,fo Aq paydesoy

G ,\FN\ S0 aleq

(yueynsuo))

g. % 77/  ka peydeocoy / pemeirey

Lioz/ 82/ 90 eea

(Jobeuepy osloid)

— =2 7= [ ") fq papusiiwodsy

‘ojasay Ajdde [im 101300 By} Jo suoisiAoid |[e pue J0BJU0D 8y} Ul uona|dwod Sy} 1o} papiaoid awy ay |

%S8°¢C

s19piQ obuey) |1y - abuey) Jusoiad

JepiQ abuey) siy] - abuey) jusaled

00'86.'8,0°'L$

19pI0 ebuey) Siy} buipnjou| Junowy 10BHJU0D MaN

00'0L6'62$

Jopio abuey) sy} Jo unowy 18N

000,£6€$ | = asealou| 810}
00°09v'6$ 9seaI03p [B]0L
0003 TUIES/\ 10} SAeQ] JepusieD [EUONIPPY Sz| L
00°005 18 JIPaID - SeUNOIL JOACD UleIq JOUSIL UJ UOKONpaY| 9
o (BuI0JuIaY [991S [BUORIPPY 10} SAEQ JEPUBIED
00°009°¢$ 10 PPY UE SNid) - §PSID - %0 AQ SUIBIQ Youal) Jo uojonpay|  ©
000% 1600 SPIM 40~ O} J00C] SPIM ,0-€ PoZisod| ¥
00°00£$ JPaI) - O JGJUN0D pUEIS| PaAOWdY | €
00°090'¥$ 1pai] - YNeA Jsjajy paonpay Z
— : "PIEA 21GND
RO B8 G003 194 00Z$ 10 891d NN JE [EAOLIBY YOON 10 SPIEA JIAND g'g6L|
2oud 1oB1UOD Ul 9SERIOU| aoud 1oeIUOoD Ul aseasdaq ‘212 ‘8jep uoys|dwod ON
; 8 L i ur abuey ‘saoud jun ‘sepuenb-sabueyo jo uonduoseq wayy

JapJp abueys jJuaningy

‘uoneoyoads pue sueid 1oenuod ay) woy sabueyo Buimoi|os sy} yum Aldwod o3 pajsenbal Agalay aie noA

I

"ON Japip abuey)

00'888°8v0'L$

00°0%

19pIQ 8bUBLQ SIl} O}
10U JUNOWY PELUOY [EJ0L

s1apiQ ebuey)
snoinald - 8buey) usiad

sJepl0 ebuey) snoiAald
JO JUNOWY BAeINWND

00'888'8¥0°L$

Jwy joenuo [eulbuo

$150 A ‘uoibuixan
10 pJojeH 0002
2771 pueqjen4

w FONle@N Oz ﬁON.:.COO NA._O#UW.:COOV O.—v
01G0F AM "UOIbUIXaT] .
‘Aepp ueunny pIAg /89 JueREI0 Z Jo | abeyq
Ajji9e4 suiue) 901j0d MeN :1o3loid VIAAUO IONVHO LOVHINOD
6102 ‘Lz sunp -aiea| LNTWNUIAO0D ALNNOD NvEdN FLLIAVI-NOLONIXIT




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: New Police Canine Facility

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |cONTRACT NO. 293-2018

CHANGE ORDER #: 1

Necessity for change: The base bid for the project included a 500 cubic yard aliowance for subsurface rock
removal with a unit cost of $200 per cubic yard for rock removal beyond the allowance. A total of 693.8 cubic
yards of rock was encountered by the contractor, leaving 193.8 cubic yards of rock removal outside of the
allowance. The quantity of rock removal has been verified by a third party special inspector. 193.8 cubic yards
multiplied by $200/cubic yard equals $38,760. The additional rock removal is necessary to complete utility
trenching. The contractor has offered several credits that have been evaluated by all parties, and determined to
be acceptable without compromising the original design intent. The credits include downsizing a water meter
vault (-$4,060), removing an island countertop (-$300), reducing the number of trench drains by 50% (-$3,600),
and reducing the overall thickness of trench drain covers (-$1,500). The total of all credits equal (-$9,460).
From the credit savings, Police has requested the resizing of a 3'-0" door to 4-0" to allow canine food to be
transported on pallets to the food storage room. The cost to resize the door is $610. The total financial impact
of change order #1 is an add $29,910. The contractor is also requesting a time extension of a total of 30
calendar days. 25 of the 30 days are weather days that have been documented and verified through the time
period of January 21, 2019 — June 14, 2019. The remaining 5 days are required for fabrication of additional
steel reinforcing at the trench drains. Part of reducing the trench drains by 50% was to eliminate expansion
joints within the actual canine kennels as expansion joints in these areas would cause additional ongoing
maintenance.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes __X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? Yes _No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: An additional 30 Calendar Days

ﬁ i'% l!a@ ) JuL 09200
ayor Date




»‘pFuelBand s

CONTRACTING

2000 Hartford Ct. Lexington KY 40514

To Whom It May Concern: Date: May 30, 2019

Total amount of rock encountered and excavated for all the trenching on LFUCG Canine Facility thus far
(5/30/19) is 693.8 Cubic Yards. This amount reflects total amount recorded by LE Gregg /associates.

Respectfully,

Mirza Salkovic

Fuelband LLC



Daily Report Geotechnical, Environmental
& Materials Engineering
Since 1957

Project: LFUCG Police Canine Facility Project Number: 16519

Project Location (City): Lexington, KY Date: May 24, 2019

Weather: Sunny (am) Temperature: 81° pm

Site Conditions: Dry Attachments: Yes [ ] No[X] Number: 1 of 3
General Contractor: Fuelband Superintendent: Mirza Salkovic

L.E. Gregg Technician was on site for Site Inspection of LFUCG Police Canine Facility.
Deficiencies: No deficiencies were observed on this day.

Observations:
e Contractor (Fuelband) had excavated for Str pipe between CB1-CB2 for 85lf; Str pipe between
CB2-CB3 for 60lf; Str pipe between CB2-CB4 for 9olf; Str pipe between CB4-CB5 for 4slf;
Rock has been encountered in approximately 280lf+; 220lf was observed to be 24” widtg and
at varying depths (refer to Trench Rock Verification, page 3) for quantities.

GRAVEL DRIVE ALT 2

i g, et 3

BUILDING
ALT |

|

|

|

|

|

|

i T—
J

Trench Rock verification



16519 LFUCG Police Canine Facility

05-24-19

Photo #002 — CB2 to CB4 rock excavation

ey e

Photo #005 — Str pipe in progress (typical)

[§]

Photo #006 — Backfilling & haunching of Str pipe
in progress (typical)




16519 LFUCG Police Canine Facility 05-24-19

Photo #007 — Rock spoils encountered during Photo #008 — Rock spoils encountered during
Utility excavation (typical) Utility excavation (typical)

Trench Rock Verification

Date Line Length | Depth | Width CuYds Inspector
03-20-19 8” Waterline (Alt #1) 150Lf+ 50” 24” 46.3 cuyds | Lyons
03-20-19 8” Waterline (Alt #1) 5501f+ 36” 24" 122.2 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 8” Waterline (Base Bid) 180Lf 50" 24” 55.6 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 5401f 3” Sewer (Base Bid) 540Lf 48" 24” 160.0 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 | 360Llf UC-(4) 4” conduits (Base Bid) 360Lf 42” 24" 93.3 cuyds Lyons
03-28-19 | 270lf Elec (2) 4” conduits (Base Bid) | 270lf 42” 24” 70.0 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 8” Waterline (Alt #1) 2201f 50” 24” 67.9 cuyds | Lyons
05-24-19 CB1 to CB2 (Base Bid) 85lf 36’ 24” 18.9 cuyds | Lyons
05-24-19 CB2 to CB3 (Base Bid) 60Lf 53” 24” 19.6 uyds | Lyons
05-24-19 CB2 to CB4 (Base Bid) 9oLf 60” 24” 33.3cuyds| Lyons
05-24-19 CB4 to CB5 (Base Bid) 451f 247 24” 6.7 cuyds | Lyons

Totals 920lf Alternate 1 236.4cuyds
Totals 1,850Llf Base Bid 457 .4cuyds

Total 693.8 cuyds

Technician: Total Time: 1.5

- reflects travel time, site time,
f. and report time

2456 Fortune Drive, Suite 155, Lexington, KY 40509
(859) 252-7558 Fax: (859) 255-0940
Serving Kentucky Since 1957

3

Reviewed by:



spPgFuelBand

Credits to Owner

1. Water meter pit credit: $4,060.00
2. Island countertop credit: $ 300.00

Credit to owner: 4,360.00

A W

DATE: April 9, 2019



>gFuelBand

CTIN

Work Order Change Proposal #1

Project: LFUCG Canine Facility Date: May 20 2019

Scope of work:
Per architectural documents Door E04 to be 4’ wide.
Materials cost difference: $410.00

Labor cost difference: $200.00

Total Amount: $610.00



Work Order Change0

DATE: June 16, 2019

Eliminate 2 middle trench drains from original design per PRO3 and its covers.
Cover cost $1500 each / $3000 total
Labor cost $500 each / $1000 total

4 cubic yards of concrete (slab will be reduced in eliminated trench sections from 14” t0 8'’,6''deep 5’
wide 45’ long, tapered edges) $800

Install 2 tranches per drawings provided with additional rebar and supports.
Materials/rebar/accessories: $600.00
Labor/overhead/profit: $600.00

5 days is needed for fabrication of new z-shaped rebar.

Credit to owner: ($4800-$1200) $3600.00



spgFuelBand »

c O N T R A COT7T

Credit to owner

DATE: June 18, 2019

Trench Drain Covers:
We can install 1/8” thick plate covers instead of 1/4” thick metal trench covers.

Credit $750.00 each / $1500 total

Credit to owner: $1500.00



25 June 2019

Adam Gillett
Integrity/Architecture, PLLC
2414 Palumbo Drive, Suite 125
Lexington, KY 40509

Subject: New Police Canine Facility -- Change Order Request Revised - Weather Delays
Mr. Gillett

Please accept this request for adjustment to the schedule due to weather related delays. In accordance
with the General Conditions paragraph 11.2 (Justification for Time Extensions), cited in the solicitation
documents, our organization hereby submits a request to adjust the project schedule caused by the
abnormal weather conditions. Per our records, since 21 January, 2019 and until 14 June 2019, we have
had 25 days where adverse weather delay prevented work on critical path activities for 50 percent or
more of the scheduled work for that date; 19 of those days were caused by rain delays, and 6 were
caused by excessive mud at the worksite. As required by the contract and the conditions cited therein,
our organization followed the Special Conditions paragraph 4 (Weather Related Delays) regulations to
account for the weather delay days.

Furthermore, this hereby is considered a written Change Order request, in the format required by the
General Conditions paragraph 11.1, and it is, under the timeline cited therein, a timely request.

Thank you for your considerations.

Mirza Salkovic

FuelBand LLC
CEO/President

2000 Hartford Ct.
Lexington, KY 40514
Telephone: 859-913-1101

Attachments:
1. Weather Records — 21 January to 14 June 2019
2. NOAA Climatography Report
3. Weather Delay Report (21-Jan-2019 to 11-Apr-2019)



National Climate Data Center
(NCDC)
http://ncdc.noaa.gov

Climatological Report

Area: Lexington
Period: Beginning of Project to 6/14/2019

Month 10 Yrs. Avg. Rain This Year Rain Days Days Claiming
Days (Anticipated)

January 2 5 3
February 7 16 9
March 6 12 6
April 2 2 0
May 5 9 4
June (until 14™) 0 3 3
Total 22 47 25

*https.://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/data-access

e Dates Anticipaied: 22 Days Precipitation Greater than 0.10 that rain occurred on that day in 2019;
No Credit.

e Dates Claiming due to Adverse Work Conditions: 25 DAYS — Explanation:19 Days claimed
because of rain.

*Attachment 1 — NOAA Climatography Report — Lex Avg. Rainfall — Beginning of Project to 14-Jun-
2019

**Note: Historical Weather Graphs attached below are for period from 04/15/2019 through 06/14/2019.
Graphs for the prior period will be in the Attachment 2 to this document. (Claiming and Anticipated)




April 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

Mon Apr 16

1Zsm  Gsm  12pm  npm

i)
élh @ Hi 50 Hi 52

Hi39 Hi39

Lo41 Lod3
Lo39 537

= N
7 El

Ma 59/52°F

Tue Apr 16
12 am 6am 12 pm &pm
H75 73
Hig4 Lo70
@ Lo 83
Hi43
Lo3g o4t
8 9 17 9

Lighl rain Fog

Wed, Apr 17

Thu, Apr 18

1zam  6am

Hunudily

Barometer

12pm

87

som

29.5 "Hg

Fri, Apr 19

12pm

6pm

Wind

Sal, Apr 20

12am 6am Fipm

N
8.7 mph

o°F

12am  6am  1Zpm  Spm

|
D |

A% Hies MO8

AR
HIS4 57
Lo 54
Hi 45

Lo 43

Lo 45

— 7 =\
1 4 4 1

April 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

NMon, Apr 22

12am & am 12pm & pm
n
&
COHTS i
D e g
Lo 63
Hr 54
Lo 46 Lo46
N~ [N
4 k] 5

Tue Aprt 23

l2am 6am  12pm Gpm

- He.81
@ WY Lo77 Hi78
Hi 63
L0159 Lo 59

Lo 63

12am  Gam  l2pm  Gpm

2,

"'J.a.a HI75 73
Hi66 1072
Hi63
Lo:63

Losq Lo:55

Huridity

Huid

Lo 57

Lohe

Lany

27
i2pm 8

SSW

J") Hi 63 e
H 57 3 HIST 165
Hi 50 Lo:57 |l &7
Lo52 Lo52
Lod5 |43 ol

o°F
Sun, Apr 28
12 am

i &pm

12pm

=2
*

HI 66

Aa 64/59°F

Light rain. Moslly cloudy.

Barcmeler 29.88 "Hg

Wind. 0,836 mph




May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

O°F . . i
Mon, Apr 29 Tue Apr 30 Vied b3y 1 f Sal lay -
129m &am 12 pm 6 pm 123m §am e o g 12 b s dpn T Im  Gom | 1wm S 12py G | 12m Bam flpm dpm 12am 8w 2pm  dpm
ey )
D i L oD
Hi79 W79 | ) Hi8Y w70
i & Hi2 Faay
Hi 70 Lol d wio o wns| D we D, =& Oo &9
Lo 72 R Lo 72 Lot e 2‘_\ d rr
L 7 "N |
Lo 64 Wi =T M HD ' o '
) L6B? |50 il b HiTO H70 & /3 IO HITO
b HI66 -
lo66 LN L INTT R L wey|
Hi 46 Lodd Lo&d Lo6d . "
Lud! Lo63 Lo63 (N Lot 1063 ST Hi%9 Lo6d
Lo 45 Lo 45 Lo59 Lo57lto57
1055 Lo5S
] N2 /72=YN 1 -=01l 2/ V1N
10 16 7 7 1 t] 10 4 7 4 6 4 0 1 k) 1 7 7 7 1

S
14,293 mph

§ 77I73°F

Suniny

May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

Q°F
ko May U Tue, May 7 Wed, May 8 Thu, May 9 Fr, May 10 May 11 Sun, May 12
12 am bamr 12pm &om LA I 12 pr Vo 12 am e 12pm 8pm 12am b ilom om e - 12 pm 6pm 12 am 6 am 12 pm fpm Ao §am 12pm .
d ) A
1ot mot| & NS
HITT |, RITO HIT9 681 F7AN A L Lo &
175 HIT5 ) A
D HIT3 Hi73 . & A | B
HiT2 Lo75 H 72 A e | < >
Lo ) La73 Hi68 &) Hi68 92N
: L7070 | e Hi66 Hi66 H) 66 A _
D Los |63 Lo66 {1064 61 HIB3 | 5q MIB3IHIOY g1 pig
gice Lo 83 Lo6% Lo 61 Hi57
Lo59 059 HiI 55
Lo 57 Lo 57 Lo 57
Hi 52 1655 LOS5S5 Lo 55 Lo54 Lo54
Lo 52 Lo 52
La4l Lods
4 4 4 1 5 7 9 8 12 18 a8 9 8 7 9 9 ] 7 9 ?

63 /52 °F

OvETea Bpmomator 30.02 "Hy

Wind; 9,943 mph



May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

Mon, May 13 Tue, May 14 “Wed, May 15 Thu, May 16 Fn, May 17 Sal, May 18 Sun, May 19
12am 6am 12pn Gpm 12am  Sam 12pm  §pm iTas  An 12pm  Spm 12am 6am  12pm  8pm iTa= Bam  i2pm  6pm 12am  &am 2pn Epm Has dae 12pm  6pm
Hi-88 Hi 86 @ -
Hi 82 Hi82 Hi 82 Hi:82
= 79 HIBY 082 D Lo84 HITO T
D D mrs |- Jp Lo:79
i ) HiT2
Ay HAIT0 Hh 68 Lo72
D B R n s HiIGO HIGE HI 66 . HI 66 d Lo:70 St L e Lo70 Lo:70 Lo 70 Lo68
e == Lo63 D Lo63 |Lo63 Lal64 Lol84
Hi 55
H154 Hi54 Hi 52 Lo55 Hi 54
Lo54 | (oo Hi 50 Lo§
Lo 50 Lo 50 o o152
LB Lo 46 Lo 48 )45 Lo48 Lo 48
- N [ VA A T 2y 1|] - N7 v o A
; 3 6 2 6 T 6 7 9 7 7 9

86 /84 °F .

> 992"
o scaiered clouds SRIEIPEE Zhanaid Wind. 12428 mph

May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette -—— Graph

o°F
Mon, May 20 Tue, May 21 ‘Wed, May 22 Thu, May 23 Fri, May 24 Sun, May 26
| 12am &am 12pm L F 12 am 8am 12 pm 4pm u e - 12pm - 12 am 6 am 12pm & pm 12 am 6 am 12pm apm 12am 6am 12pm &pm 12 am aam 12 pm &pm
: o
1 @ @
n Hi 88 | 188 P90 1y g9 LSS o ey
~ e D v N HIBB | N wias N Hira ~ Hi8d n
E < Hi82 Lo86 HiB2| < < 7 Lows < Lo 58 & el
Hir9 Lo 81 h
HITS 1ita 3 HiTs HTS| D) Hi 73 HIT3 HiIT3
Hi70 LT3 1073 L073 £ol’s Lo7a|H72 e
Hes 170 o712 P Lo T2 Lo 70 LOT2 Lo72 a0 esto
HI64 LOBB | .. tHi64 ° : Lo88
Lo:66 1
o Lnéd Lo6d
[059 Lo59 toled
Lyt Lo54
id 8 9 13 7 9 12 " " n 13 17 El 7 9 13 7 5 10 5 8 10 16 7 [ 10 12 4

g 90/86°F . 4%

) i oy
Scattered clouds Baromele HORR10 Wind' 15,535 mph




o°F
Wed, May 2¢ Thu, May 30 Fri. May 31

12m 6am 12pm 6 pm #2 am 6am 12pm 6 pm 12am 6am 12pm 6 pm Tam &am 12 pm 6pm 12am 6 am 12 pm 6 pm

Dl & D

@ i i ) hiles . ' @ ‘,"P\.&
o Hiss Hisd | D) g = Wed| B S D 9& b Pa

H75 677 HI T3 Lo7s |17 Hi7a M7S hira HIT3 HT3 =B, H1s ws
Hi 70 Lo73|, . 0673 Hi70 T Hi 70
Lo:72 Lo 72 Lo 70
Lo68 L Lo68 Lo68 Lo6B Hi 64
1068 Lo66 Lo66 Lo64 |, oy LO64 L064 Lob4

Rl R o Vi |

n

2019, 12:00 pum

Humidity: 85%

SW
Baromeler. 29.86 "Hg

Wind: 7.457 mph

June 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

o°F
Tue, Jun 4 Wed, Jun b Thu, Jun 6 Fri, Jun 7 Sal, Jun 8 Sun, Jun 9
il 12am  Bam  1lpm  6pm - i \2pm épm 12am Sam 12pm 6pm 2w - 12pm  6pm | tiem  sam  12em  spm lgam  dE= 12pm A 128m  san R2pm  hpm
! s a R
) AR FE L e 2.
= n A, 7T Hibs 7.2 i o ! '
" P ae 'z ST Eith
H8T g [T e Hol o [ T T DA AN IS
HI177 toB1 - y | H77 Hi 17
@ 7 HI75 HI75 HI73 HI 75 HI7S | o0y Hi75
M2 on2 D LT on2 o . wzo 72 mro o Lo72|HiT0 T ot
Hi 64 Lo70 Lo70 lo70 Lol Lo 68 Lo 70 |Lo70 Lo 70 Lo70{Lo70 Lo70 Lo70 Lo 70
Lo 61 H) 59
Lo 55 Lo 55 Lo55

Lo 54

e

e R LR LR DR el e e

1" 15 13 14 12 14 12 10

‘& 75/ 70 °F Humidity 81% o

5 29 85"
Maslly cloudy. Haiomeler 2t wind, 12428 mph




'ette — Graph

Mon, Jun 10

o°F
Tue, Jun 11 Wed, Jun 12 Thu, Jun 13 Fri. Jun 14
12 am 6 am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6 am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6 am 12 pm & pm
I o
&. o P o o
AT D o ®e e " 0
e Hi:79 < sy < D 2
Hi 75 ! . Hi:75 e P HIT75
: Hi73 Hi:73 et HI73
T2 e W72 D wiro R Lo72 Hi68 Z2AN Hi70 1i6e HETO' 1072
Lo:70 ' Lo:70 Lo:70 ’ i Hi:64 ' @ Lo:70
Hi:61 Lo:64 | Hi:61 Lo | Hi81 L0iS5
Lo:61 ’ Lo:61 Lo'59
Lo'55 Lo:57 Lo:57 | Hi:54
Lo:50 Lo:50 .
Lo:46 Lo:48

Humidity: 75% - WSW
Barometer: 29.85 "Hg .
Wind: 14.914 mph




STATION NAME DATE PRCP SNOW ~ SNWD  TAVG  TMAX  TMIN

USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/1/2009 to 1/1/2019 0.06 0.00 0.00 4327 2582
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/2/2009 to 1/2/2019 0.02 0.07 0.00 37.55  24.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/3/2009 to 1/3/2019 0.14 0.00 0.11 4027 2173
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/4/2009 to 1/4/2019 0.14 0.02 0.00 4200 2291
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/5/2009 to 1/5/2019 0.06 035 0.00 3655 2055
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/6/2009 to 1/6/2019 0.06 0.00 0.29 3782  19.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/7/2009 to 1/7/2019 0.02 0.27 011 3709 1836
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/8/2009 to 1/8/2019 0.06 038 065 37.55  20.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/9/2009 to 1/9/2019 0.02 0.08 0.64 4027 2382
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/10/2009 to 1/10/2019 0.06 0.01 0.45 4418 25.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/11/2009 to 1/11/2019 0.24 021 036 4627 2991
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/12/2009 to 1/12/2019 0.16 027 0.73 4464 28.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/13/2009 to 1/13/2019 025 0.08 0.64 3582 23.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/14/2009 to 1/14/2019 0.05 0.07 0.29 3827 2209
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/15/2009 to 1/15/2019 0.05 0.12 029 36.82 2545
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/16/2009 to 1/16/2019 0.04 033 0.28 3955 2382
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/17/2009 to 1/17/2019 027 0.05 035 4291 2455
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/18/2009 to 1/18/2019 0.04 0.06 035 3782 2382
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/19/2009 to 1/19/2019 0.12 0.05 0.28 43.09 2582
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/20/2009 to 1/20/2019 0.12 066 057 4200 2691
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/21/2009 to 1/21/2019 |G 0.18 056 39.55 2182
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/22/2009 to 1/22/2019 0.07 057 0.75 4036 2373
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/23/2009 to 1/23/2019 0.44 1.17 4318 2682
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/24/2009 to 1/24/2019 0.10 0.19 136 3700 2145
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/25/2009 to 1/25/2019 0.06 0.40 093 4055 2418
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/26/2009 to 1/26/2019 0.07 0.20 0.37 4264 2527
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/27/2009 to 1/27/2019 0.26 0.24 047 40.18  24.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/28/2009 to 1/28/2019 0.10 0.09 0.18 4100  23.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/29/2009 to 1/29/2019 0.06 018 4036 2473
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/30/2009 to 1/30/2019 0.10 055 0.67 4182 2045
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/31/2009 to 1/31/2019 0.8 045 4391 2373
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/1/2009 to 2/1/2019 0.23 0.04 0.64 4864 3073
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/2/2009 to 2/2/2019 0.12 0.22 027 47.00 2555
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/3/2009 to 2/3/2019 0.70 0.72 41.09 2364
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/4/2009 to 2/4/2019 0.10 0.83 4136 23.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/5/2009 to 2/5/2019 0.08 055 4155 2673
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/6/2009 to 2/6/2019 0.12 054 4655 2691
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/7/2009 to 2/7/2019 021 028 4918 3136
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/8/2009 to 2/8/2019 022 0.46 4264 2736
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/9/2009 to 2/9/2019 0.42 057 4009 2245
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/10/2009 to 2/10/2019 0.14 0.94 39.36 2355
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/11/2009 to 2/11/2019 : 0.05 0.83 4382 2645
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/12/2009 to 2/12/2019 08 0.00 054 4291 2382
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/13/2009 to 2/13/2019 0.00 0.02 0.28 4036 2327
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/14/2009 to 2/14/2019 0.16 033 0.18 4582 2800
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/15/20089 to 2/15/2019 0.08 0.45 0.65 4336 2755
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/16/2009 to 2/16/2019 0.25 1.06 0.93 4236 26.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/17/2009 to 2/17/2019 0.08 0.05 1.36 4473 2718
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/18/2009 to 2/18/2019 0.06 036 1.16 5000  30.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/19/2009 to 2/19/2019 0.03 0.00 1.01 47.45 2809
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/20/2009 to 2/20/2019 0.00 0.65 5418  29.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/21/2009 to 2/21/2019 031 0.10 065 56.18  35.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/22/2009 to 2/22/2019 026 0.00 054 49.82 3545
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/23/2009 to 2/23/2019 0.24 0.00 0.46 5209 3273
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/24/2009 to 2/24/2019 032 0.00 046 5164 3127
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/25/2009 to 2/25/2019 0.15 0.18 0.46 4645 2855
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/26/2009 to 2/26/2019 0.05 0.04 0.28 47.27 2745
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/27/2009 to 2/27/2019 0.09 0.02 028 5064  29.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/28/2009 to 2/28/2019 025 0.03 0.28 4936 3191
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/1/2009 to 3/1/2019 0.24 0.00 028 5036 3545
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/2/2009 to 3/2/2019 0.12 0.05 0.11 4664 29.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/3/2009 to 3/3/2019 0.11 0.60 027 4445 2536
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/4/2009 to 3/4/2019 024 0.74 0.54 4636 2536
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/5/2009 to 3/5/2019 0.29 0.98 1.35 4727 2536
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/6/2009 to 3/6/2019 0,57 1.64 4391 2836
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/7/2009 to 3/7/2019 0.00 0.90 5209 2991

Anticipated

Mud-Day



USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/8/2009 to 3/8/2019 0.14 046 57.09 3718
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/9/2009 to 3/9/2019 0.00 0.18 60.91  36.82
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/10/2009 to 3/10/2019 0.8 0.02 0.00 6173 4227
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/11/2009 to 3/11/2019 0.17 027 0.00 59.18  38.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/12/2009 to 3/12/2019 0.05 0.60 0.72 55.00 3491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/13/2009 to 3/13/2019 0.13 007 0.00 5373 3636
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/14/2009 to 3/14/2019 0.25 0.00 0.11 5409 3918
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/15/2009 to 3/15/2019 |l  o.0 0.00 59.00 3855
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/16/2009 to 3/16/2019 0.03 0.05 0.00 60.00  38.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/17/2009 to 3/17/2019 0.09 0.00 0.11 5973 3827
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/18/2009 to 3/18/2019 0.25 0.00 0.00 6136 39.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/19/2009 to 3/19/2019 0.07 0.00 0.00 5891 3791
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US 3/20/2009 to 3/20/2019 0.03 0.05 0.00 59.00  37.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/21/2009 to 3/21/2019 0.15 0.1 59.27 3991
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/22/2009 to 3/22/2019 0.01 0.00 0.11 57.82 36.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/23/2009 to 3/23/2019 0.01 0.00 0.00 6218 37.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/24/2009 to 3/24/2019 0.25 0.03 0.00 59.64  40.18
LISW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/25/2009 to 3/25/2019 0.25 0.09 5645  42.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/26/2009 to 3/26/2019 0.12 0.08 0.00 5418 3591
USWOD093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/27/2009 to 3/27/2019 0.05 0.00 0.00 5891  35.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/28/2009 to 3/28/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 60.73 4118
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/29/2009 to 3/29/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 57.82 4064
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/30/2009 to 3/30/2019 0.17 0.00 0.00 60.55  38.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US _3/31/2009 to 3/31/2019 0.05 0.00 0.00 6382  39.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/1/2009 to 4/1/2019 0.10 0.00 0.00 61.09 4118
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/2/2009 to 4/2/2019 0.19 0.00 0.00 65.91 4264
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/3/2009 to 4/3/2019 0.66 0.00 0.00 66.73 4491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/4/2009 to 4/4/2019 0.13 0.00 0.00 66.00  41.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/5/2009 to 4/5/2019 0.16 0.00 0.00 66.82 4264
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/6/2009 to 4/6/2019 0.03 0.00 0.00 6436 4264
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/7/2009 to 4/7/2019 0.17 0.05 0.00 6282 4491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/8/2009 to 4/8/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 65.09 4336
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/9/2009 to 4/9/2019 0.07 0.07 0.11 67.09  44.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/10/2009 to 4/10/2019 0.23 0.00 0.00 68.91 4564
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/11/2009 to 4/11/2019 023 0.00 0.00 68.73  45.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/12/2009 to 4/12/2019 0.34 0.00 0.00 6791  44.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/13/2009 to 4/13/2019 0.06 0.00 0.00 7064 4673
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/14/2009 to 4/14/2019 025 0.00 0.00 7109 4445
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/15/2009 to 4/15/2019 0.20 0.03 0.00 65.00 4745
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/16/2009 to 4/16/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 6882  47.27
USWD0093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/17/2009 to 4/17/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 7027 4818
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/18/2009 to 4/18/2019 0.02 0.00 0.00 7345 4873
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/19/2009 to 4/19/2019 0.27 0.00 0.00 7000 4873
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/20/2009 to 4/20/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 6691  44.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/21/2009 to 4/21/2019 0.01 0.00 0.00 68.09  44.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/22/2009 to 4/22/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 67.27  45.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/23/2009 to 4/23/2019 028 0.00 0.00 6582  47.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/24/2009 to 4/24/2019 030 0.00 0.00 6855  49.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/25/2009 to 4/25/2019 017 0.00 0.00 7073 4955
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/26/2009 to 4/26/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 7091 5036
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/27/2009 to 4/27/2019 0.27 0.00 0.00 71.91  50.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/28/2009 to 4/28/2019 0.29 0.00 0.00 67.18  47.27
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/29/2009 to 4/29/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 7336 49.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/30/2009 to 4/30/2019 007 0.00 0.00 7500 52.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/1/2009 to 5/1/2019 035 0.00 0.00 7345  54.27
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/2/2009 to 5/2/2019 0.51 0.00 0.00 7382 5491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/3/2009 to 5/3/2019 0.24 0.00 0.00 7191 5445
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/4/2009 to 5/4/2019 0.17 0.00 0.00 7036  54.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/5/2009 to 5/5/2019 033 0.00 0.00 7064 5182
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/6/2009 to 5/6/2019 0.26 0.00 0.00 7218 5209
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/7/2009 to 5/7/2019 0.02 0.00 0.00 7600 5227
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/8/2009 to 5/8/2019 0.19 0.00 0.00 77.45 5355
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/9/2009 to5/9/2019 [  o.00 0.00 7600 5555
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/10/2009 to 5/10/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 7491  57.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/11/2009 to 5/11/2019 0.28 0.00 0.00 7627  56.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/12/2009 to 5/12/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 7409 5582
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/13/2009 to 5/13/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 7491  54.36



USW00093820
UsSwo00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
UsSwW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
UsSw00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
Uswo00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
Usw00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
Uswo00093820
Usw00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USwW00093820
Usw00093820
LJISW00093820

LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US

5/14/2009 to 5/14/2019
5/15/2009 to 5/15/2019
5/16/2009 to 5/16/2019
5/17/2009 to 5/17/2019
5/18/2009 to 5/18/2019
5/19/2009 to 5/19/2019
5/20/2009 to 5/20/2019
5/21/2009 to 5/21/2019
5/22/2009 to 5/22/2019
5/23/2009 to 5/23/2019
5/24/2009 to 5/24/2019
5/25/2009 to 5/25/2019
5/26/2009 to 5/26/2019
5/27/2009 to 5/27/2019
5/28/2009 to 5/28/2019
5/29/2009 to 5/29/2019
5/30/2009 to 5/30/2019
5/31/2009 to 5/31/2019
6/1/2009 to 6/1/2019

6/2/2009 to 6/2/2019

6/3/2009 to 6/3/2019

6/4/2009 to 6/4/2019

6/5/2009 to 6/5/2019

6/6/2009 to 6/6/2019

6/7/2009 to 6/7/2019

6/8/2009 to 6/8/2019

6/9/2009 to 6/9/2019

6/10/2009 to 6/10/2019
6/11/2009 to 6/11/2019
6/12/2009 to 6/12/2019
6/13/2009 to 6/13/2019
6/14/2009 to 6/14/2019

0.37
0.14
0.21
0.02
0.15
0.15

0.57
0.07
0.16
0.04
0.12
0.22
0.16
0.14

0.20
0.21
0.12
0.08
0.22
0.20

0.17
0.36
0.12
0.18
0.10
0.14

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

75.55
74.45
71.18
72.36
71.00
75.27
79.18
78.36
78.36
80.09
78.64
79.73
82.55
83.36
83.00
84.27
83.27
83.00
82.36
80.64
79.18
80.91
81.91
80.00
80.91
82.00
82.64
84.00
83.27
84.27
83.18
83.55

55.45
55.73
53.73
54.64
55.73
55.00
54.91
57.91
58.82
57.82
57.36
59.55
61.91
63.82
63.55
64.91
65.00
63.27
59.82
61.09
59.55
58.09
61.00
60.00
59.45
61.45
61.27
62.18
63.18
65.82
64.09
60.09



January 2019 Weather in Laxington-Fayelte - Graph

Wi e i e [l e

N m

HoE e

T L T e R I Tl

Dar e e L P L PNLL

( B -'I‘?.:r,:;,.\.u“ur '
N

vt

a7 1

e
2010 Weathar in Lexington-Fayetle — Graph

el i Bl Lo e T [ e R S

e Ehamun| O g W
.n&v_‘-_‘_?‘“@ o e e
1T 36 Hu3s ) 136 M7 15 36 lse - ey

B Lo3s Lo28 -
rtle st e Lo34fosd lax

sl

Sl conlad Sl T

weal B ak T

i R

e b

ol
oo

- e -

Lot has e b

ey ot

i A o 4
fiaames 14 41
Es ML

[NV

° = D e
T wey wanf \,.Q Vo ) -Q 7
ey FAS e  INE - SN 7N hsa v
PALE TS = e o D W36 HIEL
e ‘:;‘:HI'H msznhu"",““\‘ P ™
eyl * iy
e R TP B
Vo

"

Aain

March 2019 Weather in Lexinglon-Fayette — Graph

it | N v
I L T o L il AR LRSS EEEE R )

-
M i

hured BT TPL, TR 104 Y = | 4
Marah 2019 Weather in Loxingtan-Fayatts — Graph

) o #
Toa [ A A [y a iy e b e e

ors
53

A w®of #°° i
(;“ W D D e

L TP (= Laasi
B L iy

& =™ S e
B i L [-2 231027

I I

-\
O
-/
14
sy

e

oala”
HHAS

o

At
pacityn 1

i

e pas wemowp | e v e e

L) & &

"'-—.u”‘,Nm ) Y * 3 P mum‘lhu o ]
C et oymymu 9 3*.‘ @ D WSI:::"‘- o mm*
Ml )

Hi5 0
7

o _ o'F

e | e T [ [T T [ s

; (B
[El u hase " o 1 r el g
= i

|
IR o 1 AP | )

(OB O TR TR iph.la-_l.ii_ M

Tarch 2010 Weather in Lexingtan-Fayeite — Graph

PS4 HiS4 T 3 . f
s Q{ax L @@...ﬂ

JV“\‘\.M

February 2019 Weather In Lexington-Fayette
T NI gAY | R

L pay
- Mljvéémulaﬂ’“"
E S

In s

W 1o
Mo S Loasfoda Lo 46

?
el Lo.37 HIdA [y, 55 ™ g 5710 29
Lot o0y Lozafo0LoN

&

"

=
3
{
L

[FERT W

March 2018 Weather In Lexington-Fayette —

Fa, Mar 1 o <y
L ot (e ] R

° [ i M) ™ ar e -
I o R o B 1 o7 ATV 1R 1 AR 1152 o AR e AR
" LI P

1 o m o * rX "T..nm"‘“‘“'-'"t'a i L N 5

i D PR P 3 ¥ A S IR Y PR N
A NN e (LT 5 SR LTI PET il o does I — 5 M

M en A TE N was Ol -“"" was | MO e

lods  imi e LndbHOt L0 saho 130 ¥ bt «© - Ve

FETFL A hﬂ.m”ua

- e e iyl

oolorodasot i ey 1 i i vaEEEr e vy o

T .;" P A [ | L Il B L LR .-..- a-'-.- i fre dum wan g
e.n) P v

oLl . & o

#2| % Eads | R T PN B e

oy
]

Dus wsrf
hois 10T ions] b B

STy 55|

% W s et _@"“Lﬂ‘*

= [
i T s
Lo 41l 15 4 ‘ e 2 ]
) [ | s Lesll, 4qto 48
ot =
(=1
| s et

P T MR ¢ | e

KEY

No Work
Dus to
Weather

s o Ll 31

£ haat .|
8 1
S S S 3 & Py 2
Hiss
Tt . A

Ll L7
=

ICEE LR RS PR




MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ L EX| N GTO N GEOFFREY REED

COMMISSIONER

GENERAL SERVICES
TO: Mayor Linda Gorton |
Urban County Council |
FROM: Cf’/{/m
Geoffrey R/eed, dommis oner, General Services
CC: Jamshid Baradaran, Director, Facilities and Fleet Management
Chris Litton, Project Program Manager, General Services
Teresa Grider, Administrative Officer, General Services
DATE: June 28, 2019
SUBJECT: Request a Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute Change Order #1 with Fuelband, LLC, increasing the contract price in the amount of
$29,910.00 from $1,048,888.00 to $1,078,798.00 with a Thirty (30) calendar day change to
the construction schedule.
Request
Authorization to: Execute Change Order #1 with Fuelband, LLC, in the amount of $29,910.00
with a Thirty (30) calendar day extension to the construction schedule for
the new Poiice Canine Facility, Contract #253-2018. The new contract
amount including change order number one is $1,078,798.00.
Why are you requesting? Necessity for change: The base bid for the project included a 500 cubic yard

allowance for subsurface rock removal with a unit cost of $200 per cubic
yard for rock removal beyond the allowance. A total of 693.8 cubic yards of
rock was encountered by the contractor, leaving 193.8 cubic yards of rock
removal outside of the allowance. The quantity of rock removal has been
verified by a third party special inspector. 193.8 cubic yards multiplied by
$200/cubic yard equals $38,760. The additional rock removal is necessary
to complete utility trenching. The contractor has offered several credits that
have been evaluated by all parties, and determined to be acceptable
without compromising the original design intent. The credits include
downsizing a water meter vault (-$4,060), removing an island countertop (-
$300), reducing the number of trench drains by 50% (-$3,600), and reducing
the overall thickness of trench drain covers (-$1,500). The total of all credits
equal (-$9,460). From the credit savings, Police has requested the resizing of
a 3'-0” door to 4’-0” to allow canine food to be transported on pallets to the
food storage room. The cost to resize the door is $610. The total financial
impact of change order #1 is an add $29,910. The contractor is also
requesting a time extension of a total of 30 calendar days. 25 of the 30 days
are weather days that have been documented and verified through the time
period of January 21, 2019 —June 14, 2019. The remaining 5 days are
required for fabrication of additional steel reinforcing at the trench drains.
Part of reducing the trench drains by 50% was to eliminate expansion joints

200 East Main Street, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859 258 3900 Phone / 859.258 3909 Fax / lexingtonky gov



Page 2 of 2

within the actual canine kennels as expansion joints in these areas would
cause additional ongoing maintenance.

Department needs this action completed: To adjust the contract as required for the completion of necessary
work.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?
The cost for this FYis:  $29,910.00 The cost for future FY is: N/A
The funds are budgeted or a budget amendment is in process: Budgeted

Account number:

FUND DEPTID SECTION ACCOUNT BUDGET REF | AMOUNT
2607 505501 5511 90511 2017 $29,910.00
File Number: Fuelband, LLC. - Contract #293-2018
Commissioner/ Director: Geoffrey Reed, Commissioner, General Services

Jamshid Baradaran, Director, Facilities and Fleet Management

200 East Main Street, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3900 Phone / 859,258 3909 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



